described above in the comment on net income

from financing activities.

•  e36.8m provisions, mainly one-off provisions

(e21.2m), for legal disputes and the risks

connected with securities in default traded in

prior years (e9.3m in 2004).

Income taxes totalled e53.5m, e2.5m more than

in the previous financial year.

Losses after tax on non-current assets (e35.8m)

reflect the impact of the contribution and valutation

of the French subsidiaries in the Fideuram Wargny

Group (e29.4m in 2004), as follows:

Losses after tax on non-current assets
(mm)

 2005  2004 % change

Fideuram Wargny’s contribution to consolidated result (8.6) (13.1) -34.4

Net gains/losses on valuations of group
of assets and associated liabilities (27.2) (16.3) 66.9

Total (35.8) (29.4) 21.8

ASSET AND LIABILITY MANAGEMENT

An analysis of the main balance sheet items is

presented below, including - for the purposes of

comparison - the pro-forma figures as at 1 January

2005, which take into account the application of all the

International Accounting Standards (including IAS 32

and IAS 39), as well as the recognition of the Wargny

Group in accordance with IFRS 5.

31.12.2005 01.01.2005 (*) change

amount %

ASSETS

Financial assets 765.8 669.8 96.0 14.3

Due from banks 4,624.0 3,484.9 1,139.1 32.7

Loans to customers 1,125.5 808.1 317.4 39.3

Tangible and intangible assets 75.8 81.2 (5.4) -6.7

Other assets 676.9 501.6 175.3 34.9

TOTAL ASSETS 7,268.0 5,545.6 1,722.4 31.1

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 287.5 203.7 83.8 41.1

Due to customers 5,138.6 3,796.7 1,341.9 35.3

Debt securities in issue and
financial liabilities 356.8 231.1 125.7 54.4

Other liabilities 570.6 509.0 61.6 12.1

Provisions for risks and change 221.6 158.9 62.7 39.5

Minority interests 0.2 0.2 - n.s.

Group Shareholders’ equity 692.7 646.0 46.7 7.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,268.0 5,545.6 1,722.4 31.1

(*) Reflects the consolidation of Fideuram Wargny in accordance with IFRS 5.

n.s.: not significant

Financial assets came to e765.8m, an increase of

e96m on the figure of e669.8m as at 1 January 2005

(+14.4%), mainly as a result of the purchase of short-

term securities that increased the Group's portfolio.

This item largely comprised fixed-income securities

and insurance policies taken out for our Private

Bankers as part of the Network Loyalty Schemes.

33

05
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

es
ul

ts
 |

 C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 n
ot

es

Due from banks included unlisted securities